component of the Berlin Police Department’s overall traffic safety program.

Over a three year period between January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2013,
there have been an average of twenty-six (26) alcohol related crashes per year
within the Town of Berlin. Berlin Officers have made three hundred and thirty-eight
(338) arrests for operating under the influence since January of 2011, and have
averaged approximately one hundred and thirteen (113) arrests per year. During this
same period there have been four (4) alcohol related fatalities.

66% of the alcohol related crashes that occurred in 2011/2012/2013, happened
between the core hours of 1900-0400. Twenty-seven percent (27%) of the alcohol